

To Be Argued By:
BRENDAN T. FITZPATRICK
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

APL-2023-00089
Appellate Division, Second Department Docket No. 2020-06458
Putnam County Clerk's Index No. 500842/19

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

ANA ORELLANA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

THE TOWN OF CARMEL, THE TOWN OF CARMEL HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
and MICHAEL J. SIMONE,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

BRENDAN T. FITZPATRICK
BRIAN W. MCÉLHENNY
MATTHEW S. LERNER
GERBER CIANO KELLY BRADY LLP
1325 Franklin Avenue, Suite 500
Garden City, New York 11530
Telephone: (516) 307-0990
Facsimile: (516) 738-4646

Appellate Counsel to:

BRETT GOLDMAN
LYDECKER DIAZ
200 Broadhollow Road, Suite 207
Melville, New York 11747
Telephone: (631) 390-8365
Facsimile: (631) 336-2030

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

November 28, 2023

Table of contents

	Page
Table of authorities	ii
Summary of arguments	1
Issues presented on appeal	4
Counter-statement of facts	5
 Point I	
The Supreme Court and unanimous Appellate Division, Second Department correctly applied VTL § 1103(b) as Simone was engaged in highway work at the time of the incident	17
 Point II	
Simone did not act in reckless disregard with respect to the operation of his vehicle, and this Court should affirm the dismissal of Orellana’s complaint	33
 Conclusion	44

Table of authorities

	Page
Cases cited	
<i>Bicchetti v. County of Nassau</i> , 49 A.D.3d 788 (2d Dep’t 2008)	29
<i>Bliss v. State of New York</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 911 (2000)	33, 39, 40
<i>Chase v. Marsh</i> , 162 A.D.3d 1589 (4th Dep’t 2018)	38, 39
<i>Davis v. Inc. Vil. of Babylon</i> , 13 A.D.3d 331 (2d Dep’t 2004)	28
<i>DeLeon v. New York City Sanitation Dep’t</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1102 (2015)	21, 22, 29, 40, 41
<i>Farley v. Mayor of City of New York</i> , 152 N.Y. 222 (1897)	18
<i>Frietag v. Village of Potsdam</i> , 155 A.D.3d 1227 (3d Dep’t 2017)	41, 42, 43
<i>Hofman v. Town of Ashford</i> , 60 A.D.3d 1498 (4th Dep’t 2009)	31, 32
<i>Ibarra v. Town of Huntington</i> , 6 A.D.3d 391 (2d Dep’t 2004)	27
<i>Jaya v. Baratta</i> , 164 A.D.3d 772 (2d Dep’t 2018)	37
<i>Lynch-Miller v. State of New York</i> , 209 A.D.3d 1294 (4th Dep’t 2022)	30

<i>Matsch v. Chemung County Dep’t of Pub. Works,</i> 128 A.D.3d 1259 (3d Dep’t 2015).....	24
<i>O’Keeffe v. State of New York,</i> 40 A.D.3d 607 (2d Dep’t 2007).....	29
<i>Plummer v. Town of Greece,</i> 213 A.D.3d 1236 (4th Dep’t 2023).....	30, 31
<i>Primeau v. Town of Amherst,</i> 5 N.Y.3d 844 (2005).....	20, 34
<i>Rascelles v. State of New York,</i> 187 A.D.3d 953 (2d Dep’t 2020).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Riley v. County of Broome,</i> 95 N.Y.2d 455 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rockland Coaches, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown,</i> 49 A.D.3d 705 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	34
<i>Ryan v. Town of Smithtown,</i> 49 A.D.3d 853 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	37, 38
<i>Saarinen v. Kerr,</i> 84 N.Y.2d 494 (1994).....	20, 33, 34
<i>Sullivan v. Town of Vestal,</i> 301 A.D.2d 824 (3d Dep’t 2003).....	24, 25, 26, 27, 36, 37
<i>Yousef v. Verizon, Inc.,</i> 33 A.D.3d 315 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Zanghi v. Doepler,</i> 158 A.D.3d 1275 (4th Dep’t 2018).....	28
